the Euro Short-Term Rate (ESTR). The transition of USD Libor

to Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) and GBP Libor to

Sterling Overnight Index Average (SONIA) had a small impact on

the valuation of KPN’s cross-currency swaps as these benchmarks

are used to value the derivatives with a USD and GBP currency leg.

Cash flow hedges

KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2023

with regard to interest rate and currency risk on the cash flow

hedges. KPN applies cash flow hedge accounting on all bonds

not denominated in EUR. With all other variables held constant,

KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of changes in interest

rates based on various scenarios. This would hypothetically

result in a higher or lower value of the hedge reserve, which

is included in equity attributable to equity holders. In a similar

way, KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of changes in the

EUR/USD rate and the EUR/GBP rate, holding all other variables

constant. The results of the analysis are shown in the table

below, indicating the hypothetical impact on the fair value of the

cross-currency swaps (excluding the partially offsetting impact on

the hedged items).

GBP USD Total

€ million (before tax) Change 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Change in interest rate +1%-point 3 6 -2 -5 - 1

-1%-point -3 -6 2 5 -1 -1

Change in FX rate +10%-point 11 6 14 14 24 20

-10%-point -13 -7 -17 -17 -29 -25

Prospective effectiveness testing indicates that all cash flow

hedges are expected to be highly effective. Consequently, the

expected impact on the P&L is immaterial.

Fair value hedges

KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis on 31 December 2023 with

regard to the fair value of interest rate swaps (excluding the partial

offsetting impact on the hedged items):

151 KPN Integrated Annual Report 2023

Consolidated Financial Statements

Contents

Report by the Board

of Management Governance

Report by the

Supervisory Board

FFinancial

Statements Appendices

€ million Change 2023 2022

Change in EUR interest rates +1%-point -52 -120

-1%-point 57 123

For the sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk regarding

pensions, see Note 17.

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements

€ million Gross amount

Financial liabilities

offset

Net amount in

balance sheet

Not offset:

Financial instruments/

Cash collateral Net amount

31 December 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 609 - 609 - 609

Collateral1 48 - 48 -48 -

Derivatives 77 - 77 -77 -

Total 734 - 734 -125 609

31 December 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 399 - 399 - 399